1.5 Changes in accounting policies

Since 1 January 2024, the Company has changed its accounting policy regarding the

recognition of claims received from litigants. Previously, claims received were recognized

when the right to claim was established. The changed accounting policy dictates that they

are recognised upon receipt of payment. The change allows the Company’s financial

statements to represent the economic substance of the transactions more appropriately

without diminishing their reliability.

As a result of this change, the Company restated the statements of financial position as of

31 December 2023 and 1 January 2023, and the related statements of comprehensive

income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023, presented herein

for comparative purposes.

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

4

The adjustments impact on the 2024 brought forward balances presented in the

comparative financial statements as at 31 December 2023 are as follows.

 (Unit: Baht)

 Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

 31 December 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position

Asset

Reinsurance assets 580,254,609 2,835,115 583,089,724

Deferred tax assets 270,678,136 20,167,294 290,845,430

Other assets

Claims receivable from litigants - net 127,183,251 (127,183,251) -

Others 77,972,520 391,230 78,363,750

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 3,138,757,064 (23,120,432) 3,115,636,632

Owners’ equity

Unappropriated retained earning 1,148,359,358 (80,669,180) 1,067,690,178

 (Unit: Baht)

 Separate financial statements

 31 December 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position

Asset

Reinsurance assets 580,254,609 2,835,115 583,089,724

Deferred tax assets 269,570,720 20,167,294 289,738,014

Other assets

Claims receivable from litigants - net 127,183,251 (127,183,251) -

Others 77,972,520 391,230 78,363,750

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 3,138,757,064 (23,120,432) 3,115,636,632

Owners’ equity

Unappropriated retained earning 1,133,844,516 (80,669,180) 1,053,175,336

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

5

The adjustments impact to the 2023 brought forward balances presented in the comparative

financial statements as of 1 January 2023 are as follows.

 (Unit: Baht)

 Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

 1 January 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position

Asset

Reinsurance assets 663,462,167 2,485,562 665,947,729

Deferred tax assets 242,352,174 16,980,241 259,332,415

Other assets

Claims receivable from litigants - net 107,569,537 (107,569,537) -

Others 109,448,535 (2,533,138) 106,915,397

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 3,058,558,266 (22,715,910) 3,035,842,356

Owners’ equity

Unappropriated retained earning 1,075,801,410 (67,920,962) 1,007,880,448

 (Unit: Baht)

 Separate financial statements

 1 January 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position

Asset

Reinsurance assets 663,462,167 2,485,562 665,947,729

Deferred tax assets 239,914,380 16,980,241 256,894,621

Other assets

Claims receivable from litigants - net 107,569,537 (107,569,537) -

Others 109,448,535 (2,533,138) 106,915,397

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 3,058,558,266 (22,715,910) 3,035,842,356

Owners’ equity

Unappropriated retained earning 1,025,791,482 (67,920,962) 957,870,520

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

6

The adjustments impact to the comparative information presented in the statement of

comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023 are

as follows.

 (Unit: Baht)

 Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

 For the three-month period ended 30 June 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Profit or loss

Expenses

Gross claim and loss adjustment expenses 520,134,964 16,250,614 536,385,578

Claim recovery from reinsurers (73,677,693) (1,673,906) (75,351,599)

Expected credit loss 4,303,498 (4,174,930) 128,568

Income tax expense 10,329,457 (2,080,354) 8,249,103

  (Unit: Baht)

 Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Profit or loss

Expenses

Gross claim and loss adjustment expenses 1,002,438,752 24,710,964 1,027,149,716

Claim recovery from reinsurers (133,551,951) (1,630,835) (135,182,786)

Expected credit loss 9,647,285 (9,504,117) 143,168

Income tax expense 13,259,158 (2,715,201) 10,543,957

 (Unit: Baht)

 Separate financial statements

 For the three-month period ended 30 June 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Profit or loss

Expenses

Gross claim and loss adjustment expenses 520,134,964 16,250,614 536,385,578

Claim recovery from reinsurers (73,677,693) (1,673,906) (75,351,599)

Expected credit loss 4,303,498 (4,174,930) 128,568

Income tax expense 9,974,529 (2,080,354) 7,894,175

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

7

 (Unit: Baht)

 Separate financial statements

 For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Profit or loss

Expenses

Gross claim and loss adjustment expenses 1,002,438,752 24,710,964 1,027,149,716

Claim recovery from reinsurers (133,551,951) (1,630,835) (135,182,786)

Expected credit loss 9,647,285 (9,504,117) 143,168

Income tax expense 13,154,961 (2,715,201) 10,439,760

2. Cash and cash equivalents

(Unit: Baht)

 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Cash on hand 265,000 255,000

Deposits at banks with no fixed maturity date 183,099,298 187,735,263

Total cash and cash equivalents 183,364,298 187,990,263

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss (19,908) (25,492)

Total cash and cash equivalents, net 183,344,390 187,964,771

3. Premium receivables

 As at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the balances of premium receivables from

direct insurance are classified by aging from the maturity date under the stipulated law of the

premium collection as follows: